

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR ANTICIPATORY BAIL) NO. 21856
of 2025**

=====

PRAKASHBHAI BABULAL MEHTA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ABHISHEK M MEHTA(3469) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI**Date : 15/10/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. Hriday Buch appears along with learned advocate Ms. Chaitali Dave and learned advocate Mr. Abhishek Mehta for the applicant submits that the complainant is a niece of the present applicant, in fact, the property was purchased from the money of common pool of the family members way back in the year 2012, and then after in an unfortunate incident, complainant has lost her parents as well as brother. At that relevant point of time, she was 12 years old and her grandfather Babulal has tendered an application for guardianship certificate, that application was allowed, and since then they are residing under one roof. Subsequently, disputes have been generated between family members, and therefore, present FIR is filed. There are all chances that the matter would be settled. Considering the above-stated totality of the facts of the matter that family disputes are involved and

present applicant is residing in the said premises since the year 2012, issue notice, make it returnable on 17.11.2025. In the meantime, investigating officer is directed not to arrest the present applicant.

Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent-State.

AMIT ITALIAN

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)